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Basic Safety Precautions
•  This appliance may be used by individuals aged 8 and older, and by persons with reduced physical, 
sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge—provided they are supervised or 
instructed in the safe use of the appliance and understand the hazards involved.
•  Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children under 8.
•  This appliance is for RESIDENTIAL use only and not for commercial use.
•  Children over 8 may perform cleaning and maintenance only under supervision.
•  Only use the appliance for its intended household purposes.
•  Do not use outdoors.
•  Do not operate under wall cabinets or in appliance garages unless unplugged and fully cooled.
•  Always unplug when not in use and before cleaning. Allow it to cool before handling.
•  Do not immerse the appliance or any part of it in water or other liquids.
•  To protect against electrical shock, do not place the toaster in or near water.
•  Do not operate if the cord or plug is damaged, or if appliance malfunctions or is damaged. 
•  Contact the manufacturer or retailer for service.
•  If the cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or a qualified technician.
•  Route the cable to prevent it from hanging over edges or being tripped over or pulled.
•  Do not let the cord touch hot surfaces.
•  This appliance is compatible with both 50Hz and 60Hz without user adjustment.
•  Do not touch hot surfaces—use handles or levers.
•  Surfaces will get hot during use.
•  Do not cover the toaster or place anything on top of it.
•  Do not use near or under combustible materials such as curtains or drapes.
•  Do not use near hot gas or electric burners or in a heated oven.
•  Bread may burn; never leave the toaster unattended during use.
•  Do not toast or reheat buttered, torn, or misshapen bread.
•  Do not insert oversized food, metal foil, or utensils into the toaster.
•  If bread becomes jammed, unplug the toaster, allow it to cool, and carefully remove the blockage.
•  Do not attempt to dislodge food while the toaster is plugged in.
•  When using one slot, ensure the other slot is empty.
•  Do not use accessory attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
•  The appliance must not be operated using an external timer or remote-control system.
•  Always unplug and allow the toaster to cool before cleaning.
•  Remove and empty the crumb tray regularly. 
•  To disconnect, press the Cancel button, then remove the plug from the wall outlet.
•  If an extension cord is used, the electrical rating should be correct and be arranged so that it will not 
drape over the countertop where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over.

Safety Language and Symbols
This instruction manual uses the following safety alert symbols and words to alert you to hazardous 
situations and your risk of personal injury or property damage.

	� WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which could result in death or serious injury.
NOTE: Indicates a practice not related to personal injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
Introduction
Thank you for purchasing this 2-Slice Toaster. This product is made of high quality materials and is 
intended to last. Read all safety warnings, instructions, and illustrations provided in this manual. 
Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

ELECTRICAL 

   SHOCK

DO NOT 

  DROP

     HOT

 SURFACE
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1	 Toasting Slots with Inner Carriages
2	 Lift Lever
3	 Display Panel
4	 Crumb Tray 
5	 Power Cord (not shown)
6	 LED Display
7	 Bread Types
8	 Bread Type Button
9	 Brownness level 1-7 (light to dark)

10	 Brownness Button
11	 Defrost Button
12	 Cancel Button

2

1

3

6

Components

7

11 8 10 12 9

Specifications
Current: AC 220-240V
Power: 900W
Slot size: 1in. (27mm)

4

Brownness and Cooking Times for Each Bread Type

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7

Gluten Free	 1'-15"	 2'05"	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	 3'40"

Waffle				  55"	 1'35"	 2'	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	

Bread				   1'05"	 1'45"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	

Reheat			  30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"

Pastry				   45"	 1'50"	 1'50"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"

Eng. Muffin	 1'25"	 2'15"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	 3'50"	

Brownness
Levels

("=min. '=sec.)
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Operating your 2-Slice Toaster 
1.  Choose a bread type by pressing the BREAD TYPE BUTTON (button will illuminate).
2.  The LED DISPLAY will activate and show "15" seconds.
3.  Select brownness level by pushing BROWNESS BUTTON before LED counts down (button will illuminate).
4.  Insert bread into toaster slots (be sure LIFT LEVER and INNER CARRIAGES are in up positon).
5.  Push down on the LIFT LEVER.
6.  Toast will automatically pop up when done.
7.  Carefully remove bread from slots without touching the toaster.

Preparing your 2-Slice Toaster Before Using
1.  Operate the toaster in a well-ventilated area on a level surface.
2.  Plug the power cord into a wall outlet (preferably one with a GFCI).
3.  Do not insert any bread into the toaster.
4.  Activate the toaster by choosing any BREAD TYPE BUTTON.
5.  Select the darkest brownness level by pushing the last BROWNESS BUTTON (no. 7). 
6.  Depress the LIFT LEVER.
7.   Allow the toaster to run through a toasting cycle.

1 
2 

3 4 

5 



MAINTENANCE
	� WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious personal injury, allow unit to cool, turn unit off and 

disconnect it from power source before any type of cleaning.
1.  Do not use abrasive cleansers. Simply wipe the exterior with a clean damp cloth and dry thoroughly. 
2.  Apply any cleansing agent to a cloth, not to the toaster, before cleaning.
3.  To remove crumbs, slide out the crumb tray and discard crumbs. 
4.  Wipe clean and replace. Never operate the toaster without the crumb tray in place.
5.  To remove bread remaining in the toaster, turn the toaster upside down and gently shake. (never insert any 
hard or sharp instruments into the slot, as this could damage the toaster and cause a safety hazard).
6.  Never wrap the cord around the outside of the toaster. 
7.  Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

NOTES: 
•  Stale bread makes for a crisper toast.
•  Stale breads and sweet breads toast faster (consider selecting a lighter browness level).
•  Never force foods into the toasting slot. Foods should fit freely between the guide wires.
•  Do not place buttered breads in the toaster, as this could create a fire hazard.
•  Uneven toasting is usually due to bread slices of uneven thickness.
•  Stop toasting any time by pressing CANCEL BUTTON or pulling up on the LIFT LEVER. 
•  After one minute of no activity, CANCEL BUTTON will illuminate and LED display will shut off (dormant mode).
•  If the LED countdown expires or the unit goes dormant, press CANCEL BUTTON to restart selection process.
•  When not in use, unplug the toaster and allow it to cool.

RETURN POLICY
You can exchange or return your purchase up to 14 days after the purchase or delivery date without any 
reason. Sometimes a product is damaged during shipping or production and we are happy to resolve 
these issues. Send a message to info@olvystore.com with a photo of the damage and our customer service 
department will work with you to find a solution. Items that are not damaged must be returned to us in 
unused condition. Exchanging or returning is quick and easy by following these three steps: 1) send us an 
email at info@olvystore.com explaining your reason for your return and specifying which items you'd like to 
return or exchange. We will then send you a return form in response to your email; 2) complete the return 
form and clearly indicate which items you'd like to exchange or refund and email back to us; 3) Please return 
the unit to us within 14 days of receipt using the carrier of your choice. After receiving it at our warehouse, 
we will process your return within 10 business days. Our returns department will keep you updated by email. 
You can see when the package arrives at our warehouse using the code you will receive. Once a refund has 
been processed, you will receive a notification email. Please note that it may take up to 3 days for the refund to 
appear in your bank account.

DISPOSAL
To avoid environmental and health problems due to hazardous substances in electrical and 
electronic goods, appliances marked with this symbol below mustn’t be disposed of with 
unsorted municipal waste, but recovered, reused, or recycled.
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Basisveiligheidsmaatregelen
•  Mag worden gebruikt door personen van 8 jaar en ouder, personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of 
mentale vermogens, of met een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis — op voorwaarde dat zij worden begeleid of 
geïnstrueerd in het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen.
•  Houd het apparaat en het snoer buiten bereik van kinderen onder de 8 jaar.
•  Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor HUISHOUDELIJK gebruik en niet voor commercieel gebruik.
•  Kinderen ouder dan 8 jaar mogen schoonmaken en onderhoud uitvoeren, maar alleen onder toezicht.
•  Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde huishoudelijke doeleinden en nooit buitenshuis.
•  Gebruik het apparaat niet onder wandkasten of in ingebouwde apparaatnissen, tenzij het is losgekoppeld en 
volledig afgekoeld.
•  Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer het apparaat niet in gebruik is en vóór het schoonmaken. 
Laat het apparaat afkoelen voordat u het aanraakt.
•  Dompel het apparaat of onderdelen ervan nooit onder in water of andere vloeistoffen, en plaats het er ook 
niet dichtbij.
•  Gebruik het apparaat niet als het snoer of de stekker beschadigd is, of als het apparaat defect is of schade 
heeft opgelopen.
•  Neem contact op met de fabrikant of verkoper voor service als het snoer beschadigd is.
•  Leg het snoer zodanig dat het niet over randen hangt of een struikel- of trekgevaar vormt.
•  Laat het snoer niet in contact komen met hete oppervlakken.
•  Oppervlakken worden heet tijdens gebruik – raak geen hete oppervlakken aan, gebruik handgrepen of 
hefbomen.
•  Bedek de broodrooster niet en plaats er niets bovenop.
•  Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van of onder brandbare materialen zoals gordijnen of draperieën.
•  Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van hete gas- of elektrische branders of in een verwarmde oven.
•  Brood kan verbranden; laat de broodrooster nooit zonder toezicht tijdens gebruik.
•  Rooster of verwarm geen beboterde, gescheurde of vervormde broden.
•  Steek geen te grote etenswaren, metalen folie of gebruiksvoorwerpen in de broodrooster.
•  Als brood vast komt te zitten, trek dan de stekker uit het stopcontact, laat het apparaat afkoelen en verwijder 
de blokkade.
•  Gebruik geen accessoires die niet worden aanbevolen door de fabrikant.
•  Het apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt met een externe timer of een afstandsbedieningssysteem.
•  Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het apparaat afkoelen vóór het schoonmaken.
•  Verwijder en leeg de kruimellade regelmatig.
•  Om los te koppelen, druk op de knop Annuleren en trek vervolgens de stekker uit het stopcontact.
•  Als er een verlengsnoer wordt gebruikt, moet het elektrische vermogen correct zijn.

Veiligheidstaal en Symbolen
Deze handleiding gebruikt de volgende veiligheidssymbolen en woorden om u te waarschuwen voor 
gevaarlijke situaties en het risico op persoonlijk letsel of schade aan eigendommen.

	� WAARSCHUWING: Geeft een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie aan die kan leiden tot overlijden of ernstig letsel.
NOTE: Geeft een handeling aan die niet gerelateerd is aan persoonlijk letsel.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES!
Inleiding
Bedankt voor de aankoop van deze 2‑sleuf broodrooster. Dit product is gemaakt van materialen van hoge 
kwaliteit en is bedoeld om lang mee te gaan. Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen, instructies en 
illustraties in deze handleiding. Het niet opvolgen hiervan kan leiden tot elektrische schokken, brand en/
of ernstig letsel.

ELEKTRISCHE    

SCHOK
NIET LATEN    

VALLEN

      HEET 

OPPERVLAK
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1	 Roostersleuven met binnenwagens
2	 Hevel (lift‑hendel)
3	 Displaypaneel
4	 Kruimellade
5	 Voedingssnoer (niet afgebeeld)
6	 LED‑display
7	 Broodsoorten
8	 Broodsoort‑knop
9	 Bruiningsniveau 1‑7 (licht tot donker)

10	 Bruiningsknop
11	 Ontdooiknop
12	 Annuleerknop

2

1

3

6

Onderdelen

7

11 8 10 12 9

Specificaties
Stroom: AC 220‑240 V
Vermogen: 900 W
Sleufmaat: 1 inch (27 mm)

4

Bruinings‑ en kooktijden per broodsoort

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7

Glutenvrij			 1'-15"	 2'05"	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	 3'40"

Wafel				   55"	 1'35"	 2'	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	

Brood				   1'05"	 1'45"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	

Opwarmen	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"

Gebak				  45"	 1'50"	 1'50"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"

Eng. Muffins	 1'25"	 2'15"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	 3'50"	

(" = minuten, ’ = seconden)
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Bediening
1.  Kies een broodsoort door op de BROODSOORT‑KNOP te drukken (de knop licht op).
2.  De LED‑DISPLAY activeert en toont “15” seconden.
3.  Kies het bruiningsniveau door vóór de aftelling op de BRUININGSKNOP te drukken (de knop licht op).
4.  Steek brood in de sleuven (zorg dat de HEVEL en de BINNENWAGENS omhoog staan).
5.  Duw de HEVEL naar beneden.
6.  Het toast verschijnt automatisch wanneer klaar.
7.  Verwijder voorzichtig het brood uit de sleuven zonder de broodrooster aan te raken.

Voorbereiden van uw 2‑Sleuf Broodrooster vóór gebruik
1.  Plaats de broodrooster op een goed geventileerde vlakke ondergrond.
2.  Steek het voedingssnoer in een wandstopcontact (bij voorkeur met aardlekschakelaar).
3.  Steek geen brood in de sleuven.
4.  Activeer de broodrooster door op een BROODSOORT‑KNOP te drukken.
5.  Kies het donkerste bruiningniveau door op de laatste BRUININGSKNOP (nr. 7) te drukken.
6.  Trek de HEVEL omhoog.
7.  Laat de broodrooster een volledige toastcyclus uitvoeren.

1 
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ONDERHOUD
	� WAARSCHUWING: Om het risico op ernstig letsel te verminderen, laat het apparaat afkoelen, 

schakel het uit en ontkoppel het van de stroomvoorziening vóór het schoonmaken.
1.  Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen. Veeg het buitenoppervlak eenvoudig af met een schone 
vochtige doek en droog grondig.
2.  Breng een reinigingsmiddel aan op een doek, niet op de broodrooster.
3.  Veeg kruimels weg door de kruimellade uit te schuiven en de kruimels te verwijderen.
4.  Veeg schoon en plaats terug. Gebruik de broodrooster nooit zonder kruimellade.
5.  Om overgebleven brood in de toaster te verwijderen, draai de broodrooster om en schud voorzichtig. 
(Steek nooit harde of scherpe instrumenten in de sleuf – dit kan schade veroorzaken en gevaar opleveren).
6.  Wikkel het snoer nooit om de buitenkant van de broodrooster.
7.  Elk ander onderhoud moet worden uitgevoerd door een bevoegde servicedienst.

OPMERKINGEN:

•  Oud brood resulteert in een knapperiger toast.
•  Oud brood en zoet brood toasten sneller (overweeg een lichter bruiningsniveau).
•  Forceer nooit voedsel in de sleuf. Voedsel moet vrij passen tussen de geleiddraden.
•  Leg geen beboterde broodjes in de broodrooster, dit kan brandgevaar opleveren.
•  Ongelijke bruining komt vaak door brood in ongelijke dikte.
•  U kunt te allen tijde stoppen door op de ANNULEREN‑KNOP te drukken of de HEVEL omhoog te trekken.
•  Na één minuut geen activiteit licht de ANNULEREN‑KNOP op en de LED‑display schakelt uit (sluimerstand).
•  Als de LED‑aftelling verlopen is of het apparaat in sluimerstand is gegaan, druk op de ANNULEREN‑KNOP om 
opnieuw te beginnen.

RETOURBELEID
U kunt uw aankoop binnen 14 dagen na aankoop- of leveringsdatum zonder opgave van reden ruilen of 
retourneren. Soms raakt een product beschadigd tijdens verzending of productie en we helpen graag deze 
problemen op te lossen. Stuur een bericht naar info@olvystore.com
 met een foto van de schade en onze klantenservice werkt met u samen om een oplossing te vinden. 
Niet‑beschadigde items moeten in ongebruikte staat aan ons worden geretourneerd. Ruilen of retourneren 
is snel en eenvoudig door deze drie stappen te volgen: Stuur ons een e‑mail naar info@olvystore.com met 
uw reden voor retour en geef aan welke artikelen u wilt retourneren of ruilen. Vul het retourformulier in dat 
we u toesturen, geef duidelijk aan welke artikelen u wilt ruilen of terugbetalen en stuur het per e‑mail terug. 
Retourneer het apparaat binnen 14 dagen na ontvangst via de vervoerder van uw keuze. Nadat wij het in ons 
magazijn hebben ontvangen, verwerken wij uw retour binnen 10 werkdagen. Onze retourafdeling houdt u per 
e‑mail op de hoogte. U kunt de status volgen met de code die u ontvangt zodra het pakket in ons magazijn 
aankomt. Zodra de terugbetaling is verwerkt, ontvangt u een e‑mail. Houd er rekening mee dat het tot 3 
dagen kan duren voordat het bedrag op uw bankrekening zichtbaar is.

VERWIJDERING
Om milieuproblemen en gezondheidsrisico’s door gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en 
elektronische apparaten te voorkomen: apparaten gemarkeerd met dit symbool mogen niet 
worden afgevoerd met het huisvuil, maar moeten worden hergebruikt, gerecycled of op een 
andere manier verantwoord verwerkt.
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Précautions de sécurité de bases
•  Peut être utilisé par des personnes de 8 ans et plus, ou des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances — à condition 
qu’elles soient surveillées ou qu’on leur ait appris à utiliser l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’elles 
comprennent les dangers encourus.
•  Garder l’appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.
•  Cet appareil est destiné à un usage RÉSIDENTIEL uniquement et non à un usage commercial.
•  Les enfants de plus de 8 ans peuvent effectuer le nettoyage et l’entretien uniquement sous 
surveillance.
•  Utiliser l’appareil uniquement pour ses usages domestiques prévus et jamais en extérieur.
•  Ne pas faire fonctionner sous des placards muraux ou dans des garages à appareils à moins qu’il ne 
soit débranché et complètement refroidi.
•  Toujours débrancher lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé et avant le nettoyage. Laisser refroidir avant de 
manipuler.
•  Ne pas immerger l’appareil ou une partie de celui‑ci dans l’eau ou autres liquides ou à proximité.
•  Ne pas utiliser si le cordon ou la prise est endommagé, ou si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas ou est 
endommagé.
•  Contacter le fabricant ou le revendeur pour un service si le cordon est endommagé.
•  Acheminer le câble de façon à éviter qu’il ne dépasse les bords ou qu’on ne trébuche dessus ou qu’il 
soit tiré.
•  Ne pas laisser le cordon toucher des surfaces chaudes.
•  Les surfaces deviennent chaudes pendant l’utilisation ; ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes — utiliser 
les poignées ou leviers.
•  Ne pas couvrir le grille‑pain ou placer quoi que ce soit par‑dessus.
•  Ne pas l’utiliser à proximité ou sous des matériaux combustibles tels que rideaux ou tentures.
•  Ne pas l’utiliser à proximité de brûleurs à gaz ou électriques chauds ou dans un four chauffé.
•  Le pain peut brûler ; ne jamais laisser le grille‑pain sans surveillance pendant l’utilisation.
•  Ne pas faire griller ou réchauffer du pain beurré, déchiré ou de forme irrégulière.
•  Ne pas insérer d’aliments surdimensionnés, de feuilles métalliques ou d’ustensiles dans le grille‑pain.
•  Si le pain reste coincé, débrancher le grille‑pain, laisser refroidir, puis retirer l’obstruction.
•  Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.
•  L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé avec un minuteur externe ou un système de télécommande.
•  Toujours débrancher et laisser refroidir le grille‑pain avant le nettoyage.
•  Retirer et vider le tiroir à miettes régulièrement.
•  Pour débrancher, appuyer sur le bouton « Annuler », puis retirer la prise de la prise murale.
•  Si un cordon de rallonge est utilisé, la puissance électrique doit être adaptée.

Langage et symboles de sécurité
Ce mode d’emploi utilise les symboles d’alerte de sécurité et mots suivants afin de vous avertir de 
situations dangereuses et de votre risque de blessures corporelles ou de dommages matériels.

	� AVERTISSEMENT: Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui pourrait entraîner la mort ou 
des blessures graves. REMARQUE: Indique une pratique ne liée pas à une blessure corporelle.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS !
Introduction
Merci d’avoir acheté ce grille‑pain 2 tranches. Ce produit est fabriqué avec des matériaux de haute 
qualité et est conçu pour durer. Veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécurité, instructions et illustrations 
fournies dans ce mode d’emploi. Le non‑respect de ces consignes peut entraîner un choc électrique, un 
incendie et/ou des blessures graves.

CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE NE PAS LAISSER TOMBER   SURFACE CHALEUR
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1	 Fentes de grillage avec chariots intérieurs
2	 Levier de levage
3	 Panneau d’affichage
4	 Tiroir à miettes
5	 Cordon d’alimentation (non illustré)
6	 Affichage à DEL
7	 Types de pain
8	 Bouton de type de pain
9	 Niveau de brunissement 1 à 7 (clair à 

foncé)
10	 Bouton de brunissement
11	 Bouton de décongélation
12	 Bouton d’annulation

2

1

3

6

Composants

7

11 8 10 12 9

Spécifications
Courant : AC 220‑240 V
Puissance : 900 W
Dimension de la fente : 1 po (27 mm)

4

Temps de cuisson pour chaque type de pain

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7

Sans Gluten	 1'-15"	 2'05"	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	 3'40"

Gaufre				  55"	 1'35"	 2'	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	

Pain				   1'05"	 1'45"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	

Rechauffer		 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"

Pastisserie			 45"	 1'50"	 1'50"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"

Muffin anglais	 1'25"	 2'15"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	 3'50"	

Niveaux de 
brunissement

("=min. '=sec.)
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Utilisation de votre grille‑pain 2 tranches
1.  Choisir un type de pain en appuyant sur le BOUTON TYPE DE PAIN (le bouton s’illuminera).
2.  L’AFFICHAGE LED s’activera et affichera “15” secondes.
3.  Sélectionner le niveau de brunissement en appuyant sur le BOUTON BRUNISSEMENT avant que le LED ne 
commence le compte à rebours (le bouton s’illuminera).
4.  Insérer le pain dans les fentes du grille‑pain (s’assurer que le LEVIER DE LEVAGE et les CHARIOTS INTÉRIEURS 
sont en position relevée).
5.  Appuyer vers le bas sur le LEVIER DE LEVAGE.
6.  Le pain remontera automatiquement une fois grillé.
7.  Retirer avec précaution le pain des fentes sans toucher le grille‑pain.

Préparation de votre grille‑pain 2 tranches avant utilisation
1.  Faire fonctionner le grille‑pain dans un endroit bien ventilé sur une surface plane.
2.  Brancher le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise murale (de préférence avec disjoncteur différentiel.
3.  Ne pas insérer de pain dans le grille‑pain.
4.  Activer le grille‑pain en choisissant n’importe quel BOUTON TYPE DE PAIN.
5.  Sélectionner le niveau de brunissement le plus foncé en enfonçant le dernier BOUTON BRUNISSEMENT.
6.  Abaisser le LEVIER DE LEVAGE.
7.  Laisser le grille‑pain effectuer un cycle de grillage.

1 2 

3 4 

5 



ENTRETIEN
	� AVERTISSEMENT :Afin de réduire le risque de blessures graves, laisser l’appareil refroidir, éteindre l’appareil et 

le débrancher avant tout type de nettoyage.
1.  Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs. Essuyer simplement l’extérieur avec un chiffon propre et humide 
puis sécher complètement.
2.  Appliquer tout agent nettoyant sur un chiffon, pas sur le grille‑pain, avant le nettoyage.
3.  Pour retirer les miettes, faire glisser le tiroir à miettes et jeter les miettes.
4.  Essuyer puis remettre en place. Ne jamais utiliser le grille‑pain sans le tiroir à miettes en place.
5.  Pour retirer le pain restant dans le grille‑pain, retourner l’appareil à l’envers et secouer doucement. (ne 
jamais insérer d’instruments durs ou pointus dans la fente, cela pourrait endommager l’appareil et créer un 
risque de sécurité).

REMARQUES :

•  Le pain rassis donne un toast plus croustillant.
•  Les pains rassís et les pains sucrés grillent plus rapidement (envisager de sélectionner un niveau de brunissement 
plus clair).
•  Ne jamais forcer des aliments dans la fente. Les aliments doivent s’insérer librement entre les fils guides.
•  Ne pas mettre de pains beurrés dans le grille‑pain, car cela pourrait créer un risque d’incendie.
•  Un grillage irrégulier est généralement dû à des tranches de pain d’épaisseur inégale.
•  Arrêter la grillade à tout moment en appuyant sur le BOUTON ANNULER ou en remontant le LEVIER DE LEVAGE.
•  Après une minute sans activité, le BOUTON ANNULER s’illuminera et l’affichage LED s’éteindra (mode veille).
•  Si le compte à rebours LED expire ou l’appareil passe en veille, appuyer sur le BOUTON ANNULER pour 
recommencer le processus de sélection.
•  Lorsque non utilisé, débrancher le grille‑pain et laisser refroidir.

POLITIQUE DE RETOUR
Vous pouvez échanger ou retourner votre achat jusqu’à 14 jours après la date d’achat ou de livraison sans 
donner de raison. Lorsque un produit est endommagé pendant l’expédition ou la production, nous sommes 
heureux de résoudre ces problèmes. Envoyez un message à info@olvystore.com  avec une photo des 
dommages et notre service clientèle travaillera avec vous pour trouver une solution. Les articles qui ne sont 
pas endommagés doivent nous être retournés en parfait état et non utilisés. L’échange ou le retour est simple 
et rapide en suivant ces trois étapes: envoyez‑nous un e‑mail à info@olvystore.com en expliquant votre raison 
de retour et en spécifiant les articles que vous aimeriez retourner ou échanger. Nous vous enverrons ensuite un 
formulaire de retour en réponse à votre e‑mail; remplissez le formulaire de retour et indiquez clairement quels 
articles vous souhaitez échanger ou rembourser puis renvoyez‑le par e‑mail; Veuillez nous retourner l’appareil 
sous 14 jours après réception en utilisant le transporteur de votre choix. Après réception dans notre entrepôt, 
nous traiterons votre retour sous 10 jours ouvrables. Notre service des retours vous tiendra informé par e‑mail. 
Vous pouvez voir quand le colis arrive à notre entrepôt en utilisant le code que vous recevrez. Une fois le 
remboursement traité, vous recevrez un e‑mail de notification. Veuillez noter qu’il peut s’écouler jusqu’à 3 jours 
pour que le remboursement apparaisse sur votre compte bancaire.

ÉLIMINATION
Pour éviter les problèmes environnementaux et sanitaires dus aux substances dangereuses 
présentes dans les appareils électriques et électroniques, les appareils marqués avec ce 
symbole ne doivent pas être éliminés avec les déchets municipaux non triés, mais récupérés, 
réutilisés ou recyclés.
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Grundlegende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
•  Dürfen verwendet werden von Personen im Alter von 8 Jahren und älter sowie von Personen mit 
eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung 
und Kenntnis – vorausgesetzt, sie werden beaufsichtigt oder in der sicheren Nutzung des Geräts 
unterwiesen und verstehen die damit verbundenen Gefahren.
•  Halten Sie das Gerät und das Netzkabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren.
•  Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich für den HAUSHALTSGEBRAUCH bestimmt und nicht für den 
gewerblichen Einsatz.
•  Kinder über 8 Jahren dürfen Reinigung und Wartung nur unter Aufsicht vornehmen.
•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für die vorgesehenen Haushaltszwecke und niemals im Außenbereich.
•  Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht unter Wandschränken oder in Gerätenischen, es sei denn, es ist vom 
Netz getrennt und vollständig abgekühlt.
•  Ziehen Sie stets den Netzstecker, wenn das Gerät nicht in Gebrauch ist und vor dem Reinigen. Lassen 
Sie es abkühlen, bevor Sie es anfassen.
•  Tauchen Sie das Gerät oder Teile davon nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten oder in deren Nähe.
•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist oder das Gerät 
defekt ist.
•  Wenden Sie sich bei Schäden am Kabel an den Hersteller oder Händler für den Service.
•  Verlegen Sie das Kabel so, dass es nicht über Kanten hängt, gezogen wird oder Stolpergefahr besteht.
•  Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht heiße Oberflächen berühren.
•  Oberflächen werden während des Betriebs heiß – berühren Sie keine heißen Flächen; benutzen Sie 
Griffe oder Hebel.
•  Decken Sie den Toaster nicht ab und stellen Sie nichts darauf.
•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von oder unter brennbaren Materialien wie Vorhängen.
•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Gas- oder Elektroherden oder in einem heißen Ofen.
•  Brot kann verbrennen; lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt.
•  Rösten oder erhitzen Sie kein bebuttertes, zerrissenes oder deformiertes Brot.
•  Stecken Sie keine übergroßen Lebensmittel, Alufolie oder Besteck in den Toaster.
•  Wenn Brot stecken bleibt: Stecker ziehen, Gerät abkühlen lassen und Blockade vorsichtig entfernen.
•  Verwenden Sie keine Zubehörteile, die nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen werden.
•  Das Gerät darf nicht mit einem externen Timer oder einer Fernbedienung betrieben werden.
•  Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker und lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es reinigen.
•  Entfernen und entleeren Sie die Krümelschublade regelmäßig.
•  Zum Trennen: Abbrechen-Taste drücken und dann den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
•  Wird ein Verlängerungskabel verwendet, muss dessen elektrische Spezifikation korrekt sein.

Sicherheitssprache und Symbole
Diese Anleitung verwendet folgende Sicherheitssymbole und -begriffe, um Sie auf gefährliche 
Situationen und mögliche Verletzungs- oder Sachschäden hinzuweisen:

	� WARNUNG: Weist auf eine potenziell gefährliche Situation hin, die Tod oder schwere Verletzungen zur 
Folge haben kann.

HINWEIS:Weist auf eine Handlung hin, die nicht mit persönlicher Verletzung zusammenhängt.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF!
Einführung
Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses 2‑Scheiben Toasters. Dieses Produkt besteht aus hochwertigen 
Materialien und ist dafür vorgesehen, lange zu halten. Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitswarnungen, 
Anweisungen und Abbildungen in dieser Anleitung. Das Nichtbefolgen dieser Hinweise kann zu 
elektrischem Schlag, Brand und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen.

ELEKTRISCHER 
SCHLAG

NICHT FALLEN 
LASSEN

HEISSER 
OBERFLÄCHE
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1	 Toastschlitze mit Innenführungen
2	 Hebel
3	 Anzeigefeld
4	 Krümelschublade
5	 Netzkabel (nicht gezeigt)
6	 LED-Anzeige
7	 Brotsorten
8	 Brotsorten-Taste
9	 Bräunungsgrad 1–7 (hell bis dunkel)

10	 Bräunungsgrad-Taste
11	 Auftau-Taste
12	 Abbrechen-Taste

2

1

3

6

Komponenten

7

11 8 10 12 9

Technische Daten
Stromversorgung: AC 220–240 V
Leistung: 900 W
Schlitzgröße: 1 Zoll (27 mm)

4

Bräunungs- und Garzeiten je Brotsorte

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7

Glutenfrei			 1'-15"	 2'05"	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	 3'40"

Waffel				  55"	 1'35"	 2'	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	

Brot				   1'05"	 1'45"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	

Aufwärmen	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"

Gebäck			  45"	 1'50"	 1'50"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"

Eng. Muffin	 1'25"	 2'15"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	 3'50"	

(" = Minuten, ' = Sekunden)
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Verwendung des Toasters
1.  Wählen Sie die Brotsorte über die entsprechende Taste.
2.  Die LED zeigt „15“ Sekunden an.
3.  Wählen Sie den gewünschten Bräunungsgrad.
4.  Brot einlegen (Hebel und Innenführung müssen oben sein).
5.  Hebel nach unten drücken.
6.  Toast springt automatisch heraus.
7.  Brot vorsichtig entnehmen.

Vorbereitung des Toasters vor der Verwendung
1.  Stellen Sie den Toaster auf eine ebene, gut belüftete Fläche.
2.  Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an eine Steckdose an (idealerweise mit FI-Schutz).
3.  Kein Brot einlegen.
4.  Drücken Sie eine Brotsorten-Taste zur Aktivierung.
5.  Wählen Sie den dunkelsten Bräunungsgrad mit Taste Nr. 7.
6.  Drücken Sie den Hebel herunter.
7.  Lassen Sie den Toastzyklus durchlaufen.

1 
2 

3 4 

5 



WARTUNG
	� WARNUNG: Vor Reinigung Gerät ausschalten, abkühlen lassen und vom Stromnetz trennen.

1.  Keine Scheuermittel verwenden – nur feuchtes Tuch.
2.  Reinigungsmittel auf das Tuch geben, nicht direkt auf das Gerät.
3.  Krümelschublade herausziehen, leeren, reinigen und wieder einsetzen.
4.  Gerät nicht ohne Krümelschublade verwenden.
5.  Zum Entfernen von Brotresten: Gerät umdrehen und leicht schütteln.
6.  Keine scharfen oder harten Gegenstände einführen!
7.  Kabel nicht um das Gerät wickeln.
8.  Reparaturen nur durch autorisierte Servicetechniker.

HINWEISE:

•  Altes Brot wird knuspriger.

•  Süß- und Altbrot toasten schneller – ggf. helleren Bräunungsgrad wählen.

•  Lebensmittel niemals in die Schlitze drücken.

•  Kein gebuttertes Brot einlegen – Brandgefahr!

•  Ungleichmäßige Bräunung entsteht oft durch ungleich dicke Scheiben.

•  Toasten jederzeit mit Abbrechen-Taste oder Hebel stoppen.

•  Nach 1 Min. Inaktivität: Gerät geht in den Ruhezustand.

•  Mit Abbrechen-Taste kann Prozess neu gestartet werden.

•  Gerät nach Gebrauch immer abkühlen lassen und vom Strom trennen.

RETURN POLICY
Sie können Ihren Kauf bis zu 14 Tage nach dem Kauf- oder Lieferdatum ohne Angabe von Gründen 
umtauschen oder zurückgeben. Manchmal wird ein Produkt während des Versands oder der Produktion 
beschädigt – in solchen Fällen helfen wir Ihnen selbstverständlich gerne weiter. Senden Sie eine Nachricht an 
info@olvystore.com  mit einem Foto der Beschädigung, und unser Kundendienst wird gemeinsam mit Ihnen 
eine Lösung finden. Unbeschädigte Artikel müssen in unbenutztem Zustand an uns zurückgesendet werden. 
Das Umtauschen oder Zurückgeben ist schnell und einfach, wenn Sie die folgenden drei Schritte befolgen: 
Senden Sie uns eine E-Mail an info@olvystore.com , in der Sie den Grund für Ihre Rückgabe erläutern 
und angeben, welche Artikel Sie zurückgeben oder umtauschen möchten. Wir senden Ihnen dann ein 
Rückgabeformular als Antwort auf Ihre E-Mail. Füllen Sie das Rückgabeformular aus, geben Sie deutlich an, 
welche Artikel Sie umtauschen oder erstattet haben möchten, und senden Sie es per E-Mail an uns zurück. 
Senden Sie das Gerät innerhalb von 14 Tagen nach Erhalt mit einem Versanddienstleister Ihrer Wahl an uns 
zurück. Nach dem Eintreffen in unserem Lager bearbeiten wir Ihre Rücksendung innerhalb von 10 Werktagen. 
Unsere Retourenabteilung hält Sie per E-Mail über den Status auf dem Laufenden. Sie können anhand des 
Codes, den Sie erhalten, verfolgen, wann das Paket in unserem Lager ankommt. Sobald die Rückerstattung 
bearbeitet wurde, erhalten Sie eine Benachrichtigungs-E-Mail. Bitte beachten Sie, dass es bis zu 3 Tage dauern 
kann, bis der Erstattungsbetrag auf Ihrem Bankkonto erscheint. 
 

ENTSORGUNG
Geräte mit dem Symbol dürfen nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sondern müssen 
wiederverwendet oder recycelt werden – zum Schutz von Umwelt und Gesundheit.
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Precauzioni di sicurezza di base
•  Può essere utilizzato da persone di età pari o superiore a 8 anni, da persone con capacità fisiche, 
sensoriali o mentali ridotte, o con mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza — purché siano sorvegliate o 
istruite nell’uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e comprendano i pericoli in esso coinvolti.
•  Tenere l’apparecchio e il suo cavo fuori dalla portata di bambini di età inferiore a 8 anni.
•  Questo apparecchio è destinato solo all’uso RESIDENZIALE e non per uso commerciale.
•  I bambini sopra gli 8 anni possono effettuare la pulizia e la manutenzione solo sotto supervisione.
•  Usare l’apparecchio solo per gli scopi domestici previsti e mai all’aperto.
•  Non far funzionare sotto pensili da parete o in “garage” per elettrodomestici a meno che non sia 
scollegato e completamente raffreddato.
•  Scollegare sempre quando non in uso e prima della pulizia. Lasciare raffreddare prima di maneggiare.
•  Non immergere l’apparecchio o qualsiasi sua parte in acqua o altri liquidi né usarlo vicino ad essi.
•  Non far funzionare se il cavo o la spina sono danneggiati, o se l’apparecchio non funziona o è 
danneggiato. Contattare il produttore o il rivenditore per assistenza se il cavo è danneggiato.
•  Far passare il cavo in modo da evitare che penda oltre i bordi o che qualcuno inciampi o lo tiri.
•  Non lasciare che il cavo tocchi superfici calde.
•  Le superfici si riscalderanno durante l’uso – non toccare superfici calde — usare maniglie o leve.
•  Non coprire il tostapane o porre nulla sopra di esso.
•  Non usare vicino o sotto materiali combustibili quali tende o drappeggi.
•  Non usare vicino a fuochi a gas o elettrici o in forno riscaldato.
•  Il pane può bruciare; non lasciare mai il tostapane incustodito durante l’uso.
•  Non tostare o riscaldare nuovamente pane imburrato, strappato o deformato.
•  Non inserire alimenti sovradimensionati, pellicola metallica o utensili nel tostapane.
•  Se il pane si incastra, scollegare il tostapane, lasciarlo raffreddare e rimuovere l’ostruzione.
•  Non usare accessori non raccomandati dal produttore.
•  L’apparecchio non deve essere azionato tramite un timer esterno o sistema di telecomando.
•  Scollegare sempre e lasciare raffreddare prima della pulizia.
•  Rimuovere e svuotare regolarmente il vassoio raccoglibriciole.
•  Per scollegarsi, premere il tasto “Cancella”, poi rimuovere la spina dalla presa a muro.
•  Se si utilizza un cavo di prolunga, l’indicazione elettrica deve essere corretta.

Segnaletica e simboli di sicurezza
Questo manuale di istruzioni utilizza i seguenti simboli di avviso sicurezza e parole per segnalare situazioni 
pericolose e il rischio di lesioni personali o danni alla proprietà.

	� AVVERTENZA:Indica una situazione potenzialmente pericolosa che potrebbe causare morte o lesioni gravi.
NOTA: Indica una pratica non correlata a lesioni personali.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI!
Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato questo tostapane a 2 fette. Questo prodotto è realizzato con materiali di alta qualità 
ed è destinato a durare nel tempo. Leggere tutti gli avvertimenti di sicurezza, le istruzioni e le illustrazioni 
fornite in questo manuale. La mancata osservanza può comportare rischio di scossa elettrica, incendio e/o 
gravi lesioni.

SCOSSA ELETTRICA NON FAR CADERESUPERFICIE CALDA
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1	 Fessure per tostatura con carrelli interni
2	 Leva di sollevamento
3	 Pannello di visualizzazione
4	 Vassoio raccoglibriciole
5	 Cavo di alimentazione (non mostrato)
6	 Display LED
7	 Pulsante “Tipo di Pane”
8	 Livello di doratura 1‑7 (chiaro a scuro)
9	 Pulsante Doratura

10	 Pulsante Scongelamento
11	 Pulsante Annulla

2

1

3

6

Componenti

7

11 8 10 12 9

SpecificheCorrente: CA 220‑240 V
Potenza: 900 W
Dimensione fessura: 1 in. (27 mm)

4

Doratura e tempi di cottura per ciascun tipo di pane

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7

Senza Glutine	 1'-15"	 2'05"	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	 3'40

Waffle				  55"	 1'35"	 2'	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	

Pane				   1'05"	 1'45"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	

Riscladare			 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"

Pasticceria		 45"	 1'50"	 1'50"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"

Muffin inglese	 1'25"	 2'15"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	 3'50"	

Livelli di 
doratura

("=min. '=sec.)
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Uso del vostro tostapane a 2 fette
1.  Scegliere un tipo di pane premendo il pulsante “TIPO DI PANE” (il pulsante si illuminerà).
2.  Il DISPLAY LED si attiverà mostrando “15” secondi.
3.  Selezionare il livello di doratura premendo il pulsante “DORATURA” prima che il LED conti alla rovescia (il 
pulsante si illuminerà).
4.  Inserire il pane nelle fessure del tostapane (assicurarsi che la LEVA DI SOLLEVAMENTO e i CARRELLI INTERNI 
siano in posizione sollevata).
5.  Premere la LEVA DI SOLLEVAMENTO verso il basso.
6.  Il pane fuoriesce automaticamente una volta terminata la tostatura.
7.  Rimuovere con cura il pane dalle fessure senza toccare il tostapane.

Preparazione del vostro tostapane a 2 fette prima dell’uso
1.  Far funzionare il tostapane in un’area ben ventilata su una superficie piana.
2.  Inserire il cavo di alimentazione in una presa a muro (preferibilmente con interruttore differenziale).
3.  Non inserire alcun pane nel tostapane.
4.  Attivare il tostapane scegliendo uno qualsiasi dei pulsanti “TIPO DI PANE”.
5.  Selezionare il livello di doratura più scuro spingendo l’ultimo pulsante “DORATURA” (n. 7).
6.  Abbassare la LEVA DI SOLLEVAMENTO.
7.  Lasciare che il tostapane completi un ciclo di tostatura.

1 
2 

3 4 

5 



MANUTENZIONE
	� AVVERTENZA: Per ridurre il rischio di gravi lesioni personali, lasciare raffreddare l’apparecchio, 

spegnerlo e scollegarlo dalla fonte di alimentazione prima di qualsiasi tipo di pulizia.
1.  Non usare detergenti abrasivi. Basta pulire l’esterno con un panno pulito e umido e asciugare 
accuratamente.
2.  Applicare qualsiasi agente detergente su un panno, non sul tostapane, prima della pulizia.
3.  Per rimuovere le briciole, estrarre il vassoio raccoglibriciole e scartare le briciole.
4.  Pulire e riposizionare. Non utilizzare mai il tostapane senza il vassoio raccoglibriciole in posizione.
5.  Per rimuovere il pane rimasto nel tostapane, capovolgere l’apparecchio e scuotere delicatamente. (non 
inserire mai strumenti rigidi o affilati nella fessura, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il tostapane e causare un 
pericolo per la sicurezza).
6.  Non avvolgere mai il cavo attorno all’esterno del tostapane.
7.  Qualsiasi altra manutenzione deve essere eseguita da un rappresentante di assistenza autorizzato

NOTES: 
•  Il pane raffermo produce una tostatura più croccante.
•  I pani raffermi e i pani dolci tostano più rapidamente (considerare la selezione di un livello di doratura più 
chiaro).
•  Non forzare alimenti nella fessura di tostatura. Gli alimenti devono inserirsi liberamente tra i fili guida.
•  Non porre pani imburrati nel tostapane, in quanto ciò potrebbe creare un pericolo di incendio.
•  La tostatura irregolare è solitamente dovuta a fette di pane di spessore disomogeneo.
•  Interrompere la tostatura in qualsiasi momento premendo il pulsante “ANNULLA” o sollevando la LEVA DI 
SOLLEVAMENTO.
•  Dopo un minuto di inattività, il pulsante “ANNULLA” si illuminerà e il display LED si spegnerà (modalità 
dormiente).
•  Se il conto alla rovescia LED scade o l’unità va in modalità dormiente, premere il pulsante “ANNULLA” per 
riavviare il processo di selezione.
•  Quando non in uso, scollegare il tostapane e lasciarlo raffreddare.

POLITICA DI RESO
È possibile scambiare o restituire l’acquisto fino a 14 giorni dopo la data di acquisto o di consegna senza alcuna 
motivazione. A volte un prodotto viene danneggiato durante la spedizione o la produzione e siamo felici di 
risolvere questi problemi. Invia un messaggio a info@olvystore.com con una foto del danno e il nostro servizio 
clienti lavorerà con te per trovare una soluzione. Gli articoli che non sono danneggiati devono essere restituiti 
in condizioni inutilizzate. Lo scambio o il reso è rapido e semplice seguendo questi tre passaggi:
inviaci un’email a info@olvystore.com spiegando il motivo del reso e specificando quali articoli desideri 
restituire o scambiare. Completa il modulo di reso che ti invieremo in risposta alla tua email; indica 
chiaramente quali articoli vuoi scambiare o rimborsare e rimanda il modulo via email. Restituisci l’unità entro 
14 giorni dal ricevimento utilizzando il corriere di tua scelta. Dopo averla ricevuta nel nostro magazzino, 
elaboreremo il tuo reso entro 10 giorni lavorativi. Il nostro reparto resi ti terrà aggiornato via email. Potrai 
verificare quando il pacco arriva al nostro magazzino utilizzando il codice che riceverai. Una volta elaborato 
il rimborso, riceverai una email di notifica. Si prega di notare che potrebbero essere necessari fino a 3 giorni 
affinché il rimborso risulti sul tuo conto bancario.

SMALTIMENTO
Per evitare problemi ambientali e alla salute dovuti a sostanze pericolose presenti in beni 
elettrici ed elettronici, gli apparecchi contrassegnati con il simbolo seguente non devono 
essere smaltiti con rifiuti urbani non selezionati, ma recuperati, riutilizzati o riciclati.
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Precauciones Básicas de Seguridad
•  Puede ser usada por personas de 8 años en adelante, personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales 
o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento—siempre que estén supervisadas o 
hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del aparato y comprendan los peligros que conlleva.
•  Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.
•  Este aparato es solo para USO RESIDENCIAL y no para uso comercial.
•  Los niños mayores de 8 años pueden realizar la limpieza y mantenimiento solo bajo supervisión.
•  Utilice el aparato solo para sus fines domésticos previstos y nunca al aire libre.
•  No opere debajo de armarios murales o en garajes de aparatos a menos que esté desenchufado y 
completamente enfriado.
•  Siempre desenchufe cuando no esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo. Permita que se enfríe antes de 
manipularlo.
•  No sumerja el aparato ni ninguna parte de él en agua u otros líquidos ni cerca de ellos.
•  No opere si el cable o el enchufe están dañados, ni si el aparato presenta fallas o daños. Contacte al 
fabricante o al minorista para servicio si el cable está dañado.
•  Dirija el cable para evitar que cuelgue por los bordes o que alguien tropiece con él o lo estire.
•  No permita que el cable toque superficies calientes.
•  Las superficies se calentarán durante el uso: no toque superficies calientes—utilice las manijas o 
palancas.
•  No cubra la tostadora ni coloque nada encima de ella.
•  No use cerca ni debajo de materiales combustibles como cortinas o estores.
•  No use cerca de quemadores de gas o eléctricos calientes ni en un horno precalentado.
•  El pan puede quemarse; nunca deje la tostadora desatendida durante su uso.
•  No tueste ni recaliente pan con mantequilla, rasgado o deformado.
•  No inserte alimentos de gran tamaño, papel metálico ni utensilios en la tostadora.
•  Si el pan queda atascado, desenchufe la tostadora, permita que se enfríe y retire el bloqueo.
•  No utilice accesorios que no estén recomendados por el fabricante.
•  El aparato no debe funcionar mediante temporizador externo ni sistema de control remoto.
•  Siempre desenchufe y permita que la tostadora se enfríe antes de limpiarla.
•  Extraiga y vacíe la bandeja de migas regularmente.
•  Para desconectarla, presione el botón “Cancelar” y luego retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente.
•  Si se usa un cable de extensión, la clasificación eléctrica debe ser la correcta.

Lenguaje de Seguridad y Símbolos
Este manual de instrucciones utiliza los siguientes símbolos y palabras para alertarle sobre situaciones peligrosas y 
su riesgo de lesiones personales o daños materiales.

	� ADVERTENCIA: Indica una situación potencialmente peligrosa que podría resultar en la muerte o lesiones graves. 
NOTA: Indica una práctica no relacionada con lesiones personales.

¡GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES!
Introducción
Gracias por haber adquirido esta tostadora de 2 rebanadas. Este producto está fabricado con materiales de alta 
calidad y está diseñado para perdurar. Lea todas las advertencias de seguridad, instrucciones e ilustraciones 
que se proporcionan en este manual. No hacerlo podría derivar en una descarga eléctrica, incendio y/o 
lesiones graves.

DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA NO DEJAR CAER     SUPERFICIE CALIENTE
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1	 Ranuras para Tostar con Carros Internos
2	 Palanca de Elevación
3	 Panel de Visualización
4	 Bandeja de Migas
5	 Cable de Alimentación (no mostrado)
6	 Pantalla LED
7	 Tipos de Pan
8	 Botón de Tipo de Pan
9	 Nivel de Tostado 1‑7 (claro a oscuro)

10	 Botón de Tostado
11	 Botón de Descongelar
12	 Botón Cancelar
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Componentes

7

11 8 10 12 9

Especificaciones
Corriente: AC 220‑240 V 
Potencia: 900 W 
Tamaño de ranura: 1 in. (27 mm)
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Niveles de Tostado y Tiempos de Cocción para Cada Tipo de Pan

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7

Pan Sin Gluten	 1'-15"	 2'05"	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	 3'40"

Waffle				  55"	 1'35"	 2'	 2'20"	 2'40"	 3'	 3'20"	

Pan				   1'05"	 1'45"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	

Recalentar			  30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"	 30"

Pasteleria			  45"	 1'50"	 1'50"	 2'10"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"

Muffin Ingles	 1'25"	 2'15"	 2'30"	 2'50"	 3'10"	 3'30"	 3'50"	

Niveles de 
Tostado

("=min. '=seg.)



﻿

3

Operación de su Tostadora de 2 Rebanadas
1.  Elija un tipo de pan pulsando el BOTÓN TIPO DE PAN (el botón se iluminará). 
La PANTALLA LED se activará y mostrará “15” segundos. 
Seleccione el nivel de tostado pulsando el BOTÓN DE TOSTADO antes de que el LED empiece la cuenta atrás 
(el botón se iluminará). 
Inserte el pan en las ranuras de la tostadora (asegúrese de que la PALANCA DE ELEVACIÓN y los CARROS 
INTERNOS estén en posición hacia arriba). 
Empuje hacia abajo la PALANCA DE ELEVACIÓN. 
El pan subirá automáticamente cuando termine el ciclo. 
Retire cuidadosamente el pan de las ranuras sin tocar la tostadora.

Preparación de su Tostadora de 2 Rebanadas Antes de Usar
1.  Coloque la tostadora en un área bien ventilada sobre una superficie nivelada. 
Enchufe el cable de alimentación a una toma de pared (preferiblemente una con GFCI). 
No inserte ningún pan en la tostadora. 
Active la tostadora eligiendo cualquier BOTÓN TIPO DE PAN. 
Seleccione el nivel de tostado más oscuro pulsando el último BOTÓN DE TOSTADO (n.º 7). 
Presione la PALANCA DE ELEVACIÓN. 
Permita que la tostadora complete un ciclo de tostado.

1 2 

3 4 
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MANTENIMIENTO
	� ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales graves, deje que la unidad se enfríe, 

apáguela y desconéctela de la fuente de alimentación antes de cualquier tipo de limpieza.
1.  Do not use abrasive cleansers. Simply wipe the exterior with a clean damp cloth and dry thoroughly. 
2.  Apply any cleansing agent to a cloth, not to the toaster, before cleaning.
3.  To remove crumbs, slide out the crumb tray and discard crumbs. 
4.  Wipe clean and replace. Never operate the toaster without the crumb tray in place.
5.  To remove bread remaining in the toaster, turn the toaster upside down and gently shake. (never insert any 
hard or sharp instruments into the slot, as this could damage the toaster and cause a safety hazard).
6.  Never wrap the cord around the outside of the toaster. 
7.  Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

NOTAS: 
•  El pan duro produce una tostada más crujiente.
•  Los panes duros y los panes dulces se tuestan más rápido (considere elegir un nivel de tostado más ligero).
•  Nunca fuerce los alimentos en la ranura de tostado. Los alimentos deben caber libremente entre los cables guía.
•  No coloque panes con mantequilla en la tostadora, ya que podría generar un riesgo de incendio.
•  El tostado desigual suele deberse a rebanadas de pan de grosor diferente.
•  Puede detener el tostado en cualquier momento presionando el BOTÓN CANCELAR o levantando la PALANCA DE 
ELEVACIÓN.
•  Tras un minuto sin actividad, el BOTÓN CANCELAR se iluminará y la pantalla LED se apagará (modo inactivo).
•  Si la cuenta atrás de LED expira o la unidad entra en modo inactivo, presione el BOTÓN CANCELAR para reiniciar 
el proceso de selección.
•  Cuando no esté en uso, desenchufe la tostadora y deje que se enfríe.

POLÍTICA DE DEVOLUCIÓN
Puede cambiar o devolver su compra hasta 14 días desde la fecha de compra o de entrega sin necesidad de 
motivos. A veces un producto se daña durante el envío o la producción y estaremos encantados de resolver 
estos problemas. Envíe un mensaje a info@olvystore.com  con una foto del daño y nuestro departamento de 
atención al cliente trabajará con usted para encontrar una solución. Los artículos que no estén dañados deben 
devolverse en condición sin usar. Cambiar o devolver es rápido y fácil siguiendo estos tres pasos: envíenos 
un correo electrónico a info@olvystore.com  explicando su razón para la devolución y especificando qué 
artículos desea devolver o cambiar. completará el formulario de devolución que le enviaremos en respuesta 
a su correo electrónico; indique claramente qué artículos desea cambiar o reembolsar y envíe el formulario 
por correo electrónico; Por favor devuelva la unidad dentro de los 14 días posteriores a la recepción usando el 
transportista de su elección. Tras recibirla en nuestro almacén, procesaremos su devolución en un plazo de 10 
días laborables. Nuestro departamento de devoluciones le mantendrá informado por correo electrónico. Usted 
puede ver cuándo llega el paquete a nuestro almacén usando el código que recibirá. Una vez que se haya 
procesado un reembolso, recibirá un correo electrónico de notificación. Tenga en cuenta que puede tardar 
hasta 3 días en aparecer el reembolso en su cuenta bancaria.

ELIMINACIÓN
Para evitar problemas medioambientales y de salud debidos a sustancias peligrosas en 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, los aparatos marcados con este símbolo no deben 
desecharse junto con los residuos municipales sin clasificar, sino recuperarse, reutilizarse o 
reciclarse.
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